

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals
[In The Supreme Court]

APPEAL FROM SOUTH CAROLINA
Administrative Law Court

Shirley C. Robinson, Administrative Law Judge

Case No. 2016-000723

Guanna McCormick
Appellant,

v.

South Carolina Department of
Employment and Workforce,
Respondant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(Ammended)

Guanna McCormick
176 Clydes Loop Road
Chesterfield SC 29709
for Appellant

June 22, 2016

RECEIVED
JUN 27 2016
SC Court of Appeals

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals
[In The Supreme Court]

APPEAL FROM SOUTH CAROLINA
Administrative Law Court

Shirley C. Robinson, Administrative Law Judge

Case No. 2016-000723

Guanna McCormick
Appellant,

v.

South Carolina Department of
Employment and Workforce,
Respondant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(Ammended)

Guanna McCormick
176 Clydes Loop Road
Chesterfield SC 29709
for Appellant

June 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Issues on Appeal 1

Statement of the Case 1

Facts 1

Argument

 1. BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE INITIAL
 HEARING WITH THE SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
 EMPLOYMENT AND WORKFORCE1

Conclusion2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

STATUTES

OTHER AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL

The denial of Unemployment Benefits by the South Carolina Department of Employment and Workforce.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The South Carolina Department of Employment and Workforce made its decision which was appealed on November 16, 2015. On March 3, 2016, an Order Granting Motion To Dismiss was filed by the Administrative Law Judge. This decision was pursuant to ALC Rule 38, Failure to comply with the rules of procedures for appeals.

FACTS

The loss of unemployment benefits has and continues to cause great hardship on the family. Guanna McCormick has struggled for months now due to the denial of benefits. It will continue to be a hardship unless unemployment benefits are paid. At this point Guanna McCormick does not have the finances to seek out employment because the expenses (car, gas, insurance, etc.) of looking for work cannot be covered. If the unemployment benefits were paid she could seek gainful employment.

CONCLUSION

For the reason stated, this Court should reverse the judgment of the Administrative Law Court.

June 22, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Guanna McCormick".

Guanna McCormick
176 Clydes Loop Rd
Chesterfield SC 29709
Appellant